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Introduction
This contribution reflects changes to TS 38.863 [1] based on proposal in concurrently submitted R4-2207967[2].
Proposed Change
7.4.2.2.2.2	A-MPR
A-MPR is band specific requirement which is used to meet the additional requirements indicated by network signalling (NS) value. 
For n256, based on the regulation conclusion in section 5.2, the A-MPR requirements for n65 could be as starting point. From TS 38.101-1, since the maximum carrier centre frequency of NS_05 and NS_05U is lower than 1960 MHz and the maximum carrier centre frequency of NS_51 is lower than 1980 MHz, it is proposed NS_05, NS_05U and NS_51 don’t need to be considered for n256. The requirements of NS_01, NS_24 and NS_100 specified in Table 6.2.3.1-1 in TS 38.101-1 [17] for band n65 can be reused for n256
For n255, based on regulatory requirements, a new NS is required. The PA emissions and filter attenuation below 1610 MHz is going to be adequate to meet the additional emissions requirements between 1559 – 1610 MHz, and therefore, no A-MPR needs to be specified for n255. Further check whether A-MPR is needed or not for n255.
In view of the above, the additional requirements with their associated network signalling values and the allowed A-MPR and applicable operating band(s) for each NS value shall be specified in Table 7.4.2.2.2.2-1 and the mapping of NR satellite band numbers and values of the additionalSpectrumEmission to network signalling labels is specified in Table 7.4.2.2.2.2-1A.
[bookmark: _Hlk516051685]Table 7.4.2.2.2.2-1: Additional maximum power reduction (A-MPR)
	Network signalling label
	Requirements (clause)
	NR satellite Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz)
	Resources blocks (NRB)
	A-MPR (dB)

	NS_01
	
	Table 5.2-1
	5, 10, 15, 20
	Table 5.3.2-1 in TS 38.101-1
	N/A

	NS_24
	6.5.3.3.13 in TS 38.101-1
	n256
	5, 10, 15, 20
	Table 6.2.3.15-1 in TS 38.101-1
	Clause 6.2.3.7 in TS 38.101-1

	NS_57
	6.5.3.3.1
	n255
	5, 10, 15, 20
	
	N/ATBD

	NS_100
	6.5.2.4.2 in TS 38.101-1
	n2561
	
	
	Table
6.2.3.1-2 in TS 38.101-1

	NOTE 1:	This NS can be signalled for NR bands that have UTRA services deployed.



Table 7.4.2.2.2.2-1A: Mapping of network signalling label
	NTN satellite band
	Value of additionalSpectrumEmission

	
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	n256
	NS_01
	NS_24
	NS_100
	
	
	
	
	

	n255
	NS_01
	NS_57
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NOTE:	additionalSpectrumEmission corresponds to an information element of the same name defined in clause 6.3.2 of TS 38.331.



For n256, FFS for how to protect n2, n25, n70 and whether A-MPR required.
FFS on whether A-MPR is required for n255.
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